
Request for Full County Board Review	
Page | 3


COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION



DATE:		February 13, 2025

TO:	Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

[bookmark: _Hlk187931186]FROM:		Sean Hayes, Director of Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services

[bookmark: _Hlk149140643]SUBJECT:	A Request from the Director of Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services regarding authorization to execute a fee increase up to $71,062 for an amendment to the professional services agreement with Barrientos Design and Consulting, Inc. for Capital Project WP056901 – Washington Park New Service Yard Building and Standardization project, resulting in a Not to Exceed (NTE) contract value up to $447,202.	

REQUEST
The Director of Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services respectfully requests authorization to execute a fee increase up to $71,062 for an amendment to the professional services agreement with Barrientos Design and Consulting, Inc. for design services for capital project WP056901 Washington Park New Service Yard Building and Standardization, resulting in a Not to Exceed (NTE) contract value up to $447,202.

PROJECT OVERVIEW
The capital project was previously approved in the 2022 Capital Budget and funded at $823,883 budget for design-only phase services.  Future construction scope and cost will be submitted for future review and approval. The original base design services agreement included a Space Needs Study and Conceptual Design evaluation for all future proposed Service Yards in the County Parks Department system, as well as preparation of a specific final 100% Plans and Specifications for a new Washington Park Service Yard (WPSY). 

The original base contract proposal and scope assumed the design for the new service yard would remain approximately within the current site's existing boundaries. Following schematic design, with a recommendation by Barrientos Design team and direction from County Parks, it was decided to expand the project boundaries to fully achieve the optimal site and building design to support future operations.

The results of increased proposed building footprint and proposed site limits for the WPSY, storm water management is required, which increases the level of effort for additional topographic surveying and mapping north of the existing service yard and obtaining additional utility and topographic features on the surrounding area. In addition to the topographic work, additional Civil design is required to address the optimal site improvements resulting from the design process, as well as storm water drainage, landscaping, and project management evaluations.

Lastly, Electrical and Structural design services are required to minimize long-term operational costs and provide a return on investment for the WPSY for future years. The additional services resulting from the Schematic Design process include security cameras, site pathway lighting, IT/Data design, full photovoltaic (PV) design, structural design to support the PV load, bulk bin canopy design, and CMU wall and exterior security fence design. In addition, these additional design improvements can be used as a Parks Service Yards template in coordination with current County Vision initiatives to promote sustainable, operations, and maintenance efficiencies to all future facilities and employee security.
					

POLICY
Implementation of Wisconsin Statutes 59.21(31) with regard to purchase of professional service agreements (under the Milwaukee General Ordinance Chapter 56) for Capital projects requires County Board approval to award the initial agreement, or fee extension(s) to the original agreement, when the total contractual fee exceeds $300,000.

Wisconsin State Statutes:				59.21(31)
Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances:	Chapter 56

FISCAL EFFECT
This project was previously adapted for design only, as project number WP056901 and had a capital appropriation amount of $823,883 through the 2022 Capital Budget.  The professional services agreement for design only resulted in a lump sum fee of $376,140 inclusive of expenses for the project. The request for this Fee Revision No. 1 is for a lump sum fee increase of $71,062. The amended maximum total fee is now $447,202, below the original appropriation amount of $823,883.  Therefore, there is sufficient funding for this amendment.

FEE BREAKDOWNS:
			
		Current Allowable Fee plus Allowance:	
[bookmark: _Hlk72336480]		1. Basic Services - Lump Sum Not to Exceed Sum		$371,140.00
		2. Reimbursable Allowance (NTE)		    		$     5,000.00   
[bookmark: _Hlk79410110]		3. Base Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)				$376,140.00

		4. Fee Revision No. 1 (NTE)					$  71,062.00
		5. Additional Reimbursable Allowance (NTE)			$            0.00
		6. Revised Maximum Fee plus Allowance (NTE)		$447,202.00

	
TERMS
The standard Milwaukee County professional services agreement is being used to define the terms.

RACIAL EQUITY COMPONENT
The contract includes a targeted business enterprise (TBE) goal of a minimum of 17%.  The approved TBE participation plan for the contract will meet the goal. 

VIRTUAL MEETING INVITEES
Ryan Donnelly, Principal Civil Engineer, Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services
Sarah Toomsen, Manager of Planning & Development, Dept. of Parks, Recreation & Culture

PREPARED BY
Ryan Donnelly, Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services

APPROVED BY

___________________________
Sean Hayes, Director of Architecture & Engineering
Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services Division
Department of Administrative Services

ATTACHMENTS
Consultant Retention Approval
Fiscal Note



cc:	David Crowley, County Executive
Mary Jo Meyers, Chief of Staff, Office of the County Executive
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board
Janelle M. Jensen, Manager, Legislative Services Division, Office of the County Clerk
Joseph Lamers, Director, Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance
Vince Masterson, Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance
Pamela Bryant, Office of the Comptroller
Justin Rodriguez, Office of the Comptroller
	Sean Hayes, Department of Administrative Services, Facilities


